
FILED 8/11/2022 
DOCUMENT NO. 05364-2022 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Joint Application for Authority to 
Transfer the Assets of Grenelefe Resort Utility, 
Inc and Certificates No. 589-W and 507-S in 
Polk County, Florida to NC Real Estate 
Projects, LLC and Grenelefe Resort Utilities 
Development, LLC 

DOCKET NO. 20220142-WS 

______________ ___;/ 

NOTICE OF FILING AMENDED EXHIBIT F 

Grenelefe Resort Utility, Inc (hereinafter referred to as "Seller"), and NC Real Estate 

Projects, LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Buyer" and/or "Lessor") and Grenelefe Resort Utilities 

Development, LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Lessee" and/or "Ultimate Owner") by and through 

their undersigned attorneys, hereby notices the filing of Amended Exhibit F. This Exhibit is 

amended because the original Exhibit F was a 2-sided document that was inadvertently scanned as 

a I -sided document; hence, it was missing pages. The amended Exhibit F contains the missing 

pages. 

Respectfully submitted on this 11th day of 
August, 2022, by: 

SUNDSTROM & MINDLIN, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive 
Tallahassee, FL 3230 I 
PHONE: (850) 877-6555 
FAX: (850) 656-4029 

By ~ ~&h,Q,Q~~ /ix (' 
~MARSHALL DETERDING /J I 

Of Counsel 



EXHIBITF 

Certificates 589-W and 507-S 



-
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC StRVICE COMMISSlON 

DOCKET NO. 961006-WS In re: Application for 
certificates under grandfather 
rights to provide water and 
wastewater service by Sports 
Shinko Utility, Inc. d/b/a 
Grenelefe Utilities in Polk 
County, 

ORDER NO. PSC-98-0503-PCO-WS 
ISSUED: April 13, 1998 

The following Commissioner,$ participat,;id in the disposition of 
this matter: 

J. TERRY DEAS'"'N 
SUSAN F, CLARK 

E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

ORDER APPROVING TEMPORARY RATES SUBJECT TO REfUND 

BY THE COMMTSSION: 

On May 14, 1996, the Board of County Commissioners ot Polk 
County (County Commiss.ion, PolK County or County) adopted a 
resolution pursuant to Section 3~7.171, Florida Statutes, declaring 
the privately-owned water and wastewater utilities in that County 
subject to the provisi6ns of Chapter 361, Florida Statutes. This 
Cornmission acknowledged the County's resolution by Order No. PSC-
96-0896-FOF-ws, issued July 11; 1996, in Docket No. 9606'14-WS. 

This utility system has provided water and wastewater service 
for customers in Polk County sinci=i 1977. In 1987, it w,rn acquired 
by Sports Shinko Ut,ility, Inc., rl/b/a Gren,~lt:'!fe UUl1l1es 
(Gn~nelefe or ut i l i Ly). The utility provides water service for 
,il>out 646 residential customers and 102 ,general service customers 
and wastewater service for about 634 residential customers. In 
1996, Grenelefe recordAd operating revenues of $366,000 fur water 
service and $210,000 fc..,r wastew;iter service. Op<H<lt inq income of 
$91,000 was reported for w,:ii-c::L service, while a $4~,000 operating 
loss was reported for wastewater service. 

Grenelefe has been subject to this C11mm1.'l:ilr.JJJ 1
!1 1111 it,dl('I iun 

;-;1n1·~:, May 111, 199(), By Jett.er dc::1ted July JO, 1996, Gter1elefe was 
.1dv1st,>c.l o1 this Commission's jurisdiction and its oblig,Hion to 

l,oc., 11.1u,r "'°· 
04 t Ti'J.·' t 
'-I-';, ·'iK 



-
ORDER NO. PSC-98-0503-PCO-WS 
DOCKET NO. 961006-WS 
PAGE 2 

obtain a certificate. On August JO, 1996, Grcmelel1! filed di\ 

dpplication for a grandfather certificate to provlifo w,Her and 

wastewater service in Polk County in accordance w 1th !'_;ed i0n 

16 7 . 1 7 1 ( 2 l ( b} , fl or i da St a tut es . 

On July 2, 1996, Polk County approved a plan to restructure 

service rates for this system, a pending matter when this 

Commission's jurisdiction was first invoked. Previously, Grenelefe 

collected fixed charges of $20 for watu ~e1.:!ce aid $1$ for 

wastewater service. However, as directed t~ the S0yLhwest Florida 

Water Management District (SWE"WMDJ, GrenelE:fe installed met.-~rs to 

measure water consumption for domestic and irrigation purposes. 

Grenelefe has potable and non-potable water sources available for 

use to provide irrigation service; therefore, meters werP. installed 

to measure both sources. The rates approved by l,a l k County 

utilized the base facility and gallonage charge rate structure. In 

part.:.cular, Polk County approved an irrigation rate, which the 

utility has been charging for all irrigation use sloce September 1, 
1996. 

On December 9, 1997, by Order No. PSC-97-1~146-fOf-WS, WP. 

issued Certificates Nos. 569-W and 507-S to Grenelefe and approved 

rates for its potable water and wastewater systems. In addition, 

as a proposed agency action, we ordered Grenelefe to refund 

ri•vPnues for non-potable irrigation service because those charges 

WL'r e not approved by Polk Cou11ty. By proposed aq<•nry ,.i:;i ion we 

also directed Grenelefe to commence collection of the Cummis~n1Jn 

approved base facility charges a:·.d reduced gallonage cha rqes fur 

nc,r,~potable irrigation service. Other ml'!asur~s were also required. 

On December JO, 1997, Granelete t 1mr:ly f1 led a protc.•:-;t tu th•· 

pruposed agency actior,-::; contained 1n Order No. PSC-'J'/-t!.i4b-FOr·-w~, 

~n the form of a Petiti n for formal Proceeding, Grenelefe argues 

U,dt the non-potable in :'latir!1 ratf! wds i:!pproved by Polk r:ounty, 

U,.:it the refund is inappropt1ate, dn<J U1c1t other eiem,-.!nts must bf':' 

considered when setting non-potable irrigation d1'1rges. On . .J,rn1.1c1ry 

l"i, 1998, Grenelefe Association of Condominium Owners No. l, Inc. 

u~ssociation) fi.led a Counter-Pt!tition for formal Administrative 

f·r .. :0edin'). On February 20, 1998, th,~ Associat i,,n filed r.1n Amended 

C,Junter-Petit.ion to clarity that its interests w11uld nq! bP :,,•rv"d 

by imposing a fine on Grenelefe fvr the utility's coll1•1.:t1<1n uf 

nnr.-pot.able irrigation rates. However, the /\ss:-ciation contends 

t h,it P<il k County did 11:.it approvP non-potablP 1 r r iqat ion service 



-
ORDER NO. PSC-98-0503-PCO-WS 
DOCKET NO. 961006-WS 
PAGE 3 

-

rates. An administrative hea:ring on this matt.er hds been scheduled 
for September 17-18, 1998. 

IEMPORARY RATES 

Given that one possible outcome of this proceeding may be a 
finding that Polk County authorized non-potable irrigation rates, 
Grenelefe wi.l l incur an unrecoverabi e loss of revenues if the 
utility is not allowed to continue t~ colJerL these rates durinq 
the pendency of this proceeding. ':on·,erse!y, the customers must. ho 
protected in the event we determine that non-potdble rates were not 
approved by Polk County and that lower rates are appropriate. In 
addition, Grenelefe is operating under a mandate by the RWFWMD ta 
meter all service connections, which includes water for domestic 
use and all types of ir:rig,\tion. To disallow the collecticn of any 
non-potable irrigation rates pending the outcome of this pr~ceeding 
would cause the utility to run afoul of that mandate. Accordingly, 
we find it both necessary and appropriate to approve the utiliLy's 
collection of temporary rates during the pendency 0~ this 
proceeding. 

We have prev ioUsl y addressed similar issues. By Order No. 
PSC-93-1090-FOF-WS, issued July 27, 1993, in Docket No. 9210~8-WS, 
rn Re: Application for Certificates to Provide Water and wastewater 
service in Alachua county under Grandfather Rights by Turkey Creek1 
Inc. & family Diner, Inc. d/b/a/ Turkey Creek Utilities, we allowed 
Turkey Creek to continue collecting its current charges pending a 
final decision on the appropriatP. amount of the d1cnges, but 
ordered the utility to hold the ddference between its current 
charges and the PAA charges subject to refund. By Order No. PSC-
95-0624-FOF-WU, issued May 22, 1995, in Docket No. 930892-WU, 1n 
Re: Application for Amendment of certificate No. 41:lf:!-W in Marion 
County by Venture Associatt;s Uti liues Corp., we authori:eq the 
utility to collect the previously approved PAA rates dt1d charges as 
tempora.c:y rates, st..bject to refund, with interest, pending the 
final outcome of the pr0cPading. 

While Turkey Creek was only required to huld th~ difference 
bE!tween it.s current charges and the '2AA charges subject t.o refund 
,rnd Venture was required only to hold the PAA rates and charges 
subject to refund, we fif!d it appropridte to req111 re Gr.-.nel,-:-fc to 
hold the entire amount collected under l t !i cur rPrt r , "t 1··~, subject to 
refund. We make this findinq t\1·1·,111:31• tile PAA to.Jt.e we previously 
dpproverl in this docket was baser.l on inform,H 10n which did not 



-
ORDER NO. PSC-98-0503-PCO-WS 
DOCKET NO. 961006-WS 
f'AGE 4 

provide the level of detail necessary for us to determine with 
certainty if any of the non-potable plan't and expense 1 t ims were 
included in the County's potable water rate calculation. ~iven the 
limited information which was then available tor review and the 
utility 1 s need for a non-potable water rate, wf• adopted a 
"minimalist" approach as the most reasonablf' solution at that time 
in calculating the PAA rates and charges ana used only those items 
we felt confident were not included in the r0unty's rate 
calculation. 

The hearing process will provide more extensive dat~, will 
allow for a more comprehensive review of the data, dnd may very 
well result in the calculation 1)f a non-potable rate which differs 
from the PAA r_ te if it is d.etermined that the County did not 
approve a non-potable rate for Grenelefe. Accordingly, Grenelefe 
shall be allowed to continue collecting the disputed non-potable 
irrigation rates as temporary rates pending the outcome ot this 
pr• ~eeding; however, the utility shall hold all revenues ,:ollected 
pursuant to the following rates subject to refund with interesh: 

Base Facility Charge 
All Meter Sizes 

Gallonage Charge 
(per 1,000 gallons) 

{0-25,000 gallons) 
(25,000+) 

SECURITY FQR REfUND 

S l. 4 4 
$2. 16 

We have calculated the total amount of potential retunds for 
this utility system to be $415,000. This amount is haseJ on 
cnl lecting unauthorized charges for non-pot rJblP i rr iq.-tt 11,11 1;,,r•111·f:~, 

!<11 d Lwenty-eight. month period including r1 µtovision t<.H <.1c ... ~ruecJ 
1nterest. The conti1gent refund amount was derived basP-d on 
reported usage during Llie eigh'..-month period ended May Jl, 199·1, 
annualized to reflect a y1;;:.1ly amount, and c.;1rr1+.:d fvrward u11t i l 
March 31, 1999, the approximate date used to estim,H1~ <'<Jmplr:tl 10n ot 
pulential refunds. The security shall be in the f,Hm of d letter 
u1 credit, bond, or escrow agn~ement to guarantee the n~v,~nues 
collected subject to refund. 

It Lile t;1~curlty pcuvlded io dl1 e1H.'fl>W dC1:ounL, :-;r.11d ,J.;·,·uunt 
shdll be established between the ut11ity dnd Ml independent 
findncial institution pursuant to a written escrow agreement. The 
Commission shall be a party to the written escrow agreement dnd a 



- I I 

ORDE~ NO. PSC-98-0503-PCO-WS 
DOCKET NO. 961006-WS 
PAGE 5 

-

signatory to the escrow account. The written escrow agreement 
shall state the following: That the account is established at the 
direction of this Commission for the purpose set forth above, thctt 
no withdrawals of funds shall occur without the prior approval of 
the Commission through the Director of the Division ot Records and 
Reporting, that the account shall be interest bearing, that 
information concerninq the escrow account shall be available from 
the institution to the Commission or its representative at all 
times, and that pursuant to ~sentino v. Elson, 263 So. 2d 253 
(fla. 3d. DCA 1972), escrow accmr•ts .u- nc. ,ubject to 
garnishments. 

If the security provided is a bond or a letter of credit, said 
instrument shall be in the amount of $415,000. i( the utility 
chooses a bond as security, the bond shall state that it will be 
released or shall terminate upon ~ubsequent order of the Commission 
addressing the appropriate rates 0r requiring a refund. If the 
utility chooses to provide a letter of credit as security, the 
letter of credit shall state that it is irr~vocable for the period 
it is in effect and that it will be in effect until a !inal 
Commission order is rendered addressing the appropriate rates or 
requiring a refund. 

Irrespective of the type of securiLy provided, the utility 
shall keep an accurate and detailed account of all monies it 
receives. Pursuant to Rule 25-30. 360 (6), Florida AdministrHive 
Code, the utility shall provide a report by the 20th of each month 
indicating the monthly and total revenue collected subject to 
refund. Should a refund be required, the refund shall be with 
interest and undertaken in accordanc, with Rule 25~30.360, Florida 
Administrative Code. 

In no instance shall maintenance arid administrc.1t ivr- t·11::1t s 
associated with any refund be l.)orne by t tic: ('Uljtomers. The cost5 
r.1re the responsibility of, and shall be borne by, the utility. 

Because this matter is scL,.:uuled for a hearing, this docket 

shall remain open. 

Based un the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission th,it !,p1irt !~ 

Shinko Utility, Inc., d/b/a Grenelefe !Jrilit i<'H shall l11.• .all"i,,wd t 11 



-
ORDER NO. PSC-98-0503-PCO-WS 
DOCKET NO, 961006-WS 
PAGE 6 

collect the disputed non-potable irrigation rates as temporary 
rates. It is further 

ORDERED that the temporary rates shall be subject to refund, 
with interest, pending the final outcome of this rlo~ket. It i~ 
further 

ORDERED that Shinko Utility, Inc., d/b/a Grenelefe Utilities 
shall provide the Commission with a hond Jr lettr1 Lt credit in the 
amount of $415,000 or in the alterndtive sh~l~ p:uvide an escrow 
agreement, as a gudrantee of any p tential refund uf t·~venues 
collected under temporary conditions. lt is further 

ORDERED that by no lat~r than the twentieth ot each month, 
Sports Shin:~o Utility, Inc., d/b/a Grenelefe Utilities shall file 
a report showing the amount of revenues collected each month and 
the amount of revenues collected to date relating to the amount 
subject to refund. It is further 

ORDERED that this docket s~all remain open. 

By ORDER of the florida Public Service Commission this l.ll.h 
day of April, 1..2..i§.. 

( S I'.: A L ) 

BLR 

BLANCAS. BAY6, Dire,·tor 
Division of Records and Reporting 



-
ORDER NO. PSC-98-0503-PCO-WS 
DOCKET NO. 961006-WS 
PAGE 7 

NOTICE OF FQRTHER PROCEEDINGS QR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The F'lorida Publir.: Service Commission is required by s,~, t ion 
120. 569(1), Florida Sfatutes, to notify parties oi any 
admin ist ra ti ve hearing or judicial review of Com.mission orders t t1il t 
is available under Sections 120.57 ::,r 120.69, Florida Statutes, dS 

well as the procedures and time limits that ~pply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests fo: an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be grantea or -er·ilt i:, :tie relief 
sought. 

Any party adversely affected by this order, which is 
preliminary, procedural or intermediate in nature, may request: 1) 
reconsideration within 10 days :>ursuant to Rule 25-22. 038 (2), 
Flo~ida Administrative Code, if issued by a Prehearing Officer: 2) 
reconsiderativn within 15 days pursuant to Rule 25-22,060, Florida 
Administrative Code, if issued by the Commission; or 3) judicial 
review by the Florida Supreme Court, in the case ~t an electric, 
gas or telephone utility, or the First District Court ot Appeal, in 
the case of a water or wastewat~r utility. A motion for 
reconsideration shall be filed w:th the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting, in the form prescribed by Ru 1 e 2 5-2 2. 060, 
F' lo ri da Admi ni st rat 1 ve Code. Judicial review o t d preliminary, 
procedural or intermediate ruling or order is available if review 
of t.he final ac_tion wi 11 not provide an adequate remedy. Such 
review may be requested from the appropriate court, as des~ribed 
above, pursuant to Rule 9.l00r Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. 



- -FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION RECORDS AND REPORTING 

~:, :::11 .ilJUfl !:J! ~'!1,1!(,: (1;;vir1~: (lll:; f~'\t1i1111q 

Date _j_ I 1J_ I ! . 
, . !/ .,, 

Number of Ortginals -' Coples Per Origlnof . ' . • 
Requested By J I ,-..,, 

I 

111m ,.,..nllld 
I / . 

Agenda For fOatel Order No. I I In 0ocut No. 

Notice of Fa {Date) In Oodcet No. 

Ofher 

Special ttanclll19 lndluclanl 

DlltdWlanl• 7 ii 

N""tr Dflllrlbullld/lMlsd To Number Dlllllbulon/Malsd To 

~'!I-*"! Offlcfs --
' 
.... 09C*!! Mallia YI!· Malad I i

1
I 

I ,. 

C>oc::gt MalnQ List - Yaad 

Note: ttems must be maled Cltd/or retuned wffl'wl one W0fki ig ooY after issue i..-..s spedfied ~= 

Mlt lhop v.ac:alcNi 
ii I• I 

Job Number ,' J' VerffledBy I ' ' 

Date and Tme ~ 
I - Jab Checked Fa CorrecineSS and Qual1y (lnlfic») -·1 ·. 

./ Mal 1oom v.acano.. ,/ 

DateMaied / Vlfflfied 8y 
, , 

/ / 
/ 



• • 
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re; Application for 
certificates under grandfather 
rights to provide water and 
wastewater service by ~ports 
Shinko Utility, Inc, d/b/a 
Grenelefe Utilities in Folk 
county. 

DOCKET NO. 961006-WS 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-1$46-FOF-WS 
ISSUED: December 9, 1997 

the following Commissiont~rs participated in tht- disposition ot 
this matter: 

JULIA L. JOHNSO: 1 , Ch,·.irman 
J. TERRY DE.ASf,N 
SUSAN f". CL. RK 

DIANE K. KIESLING 
JOE GARCIA 

QRDER GMH'.l'Ul~ GRANDFATHER CERTiflCATES. SETTING BATES AND 
CliABQE~. ANP FINDING NO SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDING REQUIRED 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER REQUIRING REFUND OF NON-POTABLE WATER IRRIGATION BEYENWES, 

APPROVING NON-POTABLE WATER IRRIGATION RATE. AND REQUIRING FILING 
OF TARIFF SHEET REFLECTING METER INSTALLATION ANQ 

S8RV1CE AVAILABILITY Ctl8BG£S 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public. Servi,;,:? 
Commission that the action discussed herein requiring a refund,:: 
non-potable water irrigation revenues, approving a non-potable 
water irrigation rate, and requiring the filing of d tariff sheet 
reflecting meter .l')stallat ~(Jl1 ,rn<j .'H~rvit:e uvc11L1h1l1ly ,:h,Hqes is 
preliminary in natur1. ~:,d w1 l l become final unless <1 µer son whose 
interests are substantially affected files a petitton for a formal 
proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22,029, flodda Administrative 
CodP. 

D0CU!-!f N 1 .,, •• ~f:'f"~ · OAT£ 

I 2 5 6 3 OEC .. 9 ~ 
F'PSC-Rf C,"JR~ 5/REPORTl~li 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-1546-FOf-WS 
DOCKET NO. 961006-WS 
PAC-;E 2 

Background 

• 

On May 14, 1996, t!".e Board of County Commissioners of Polk 
County (County Commission, Polk County or County) adopted a 
resolution pursuant to Section 367.171, f"lorida Stat'ltes, declaring 
the privately-owned water and wastewater utilities in th~t County 
subject to the provisions of Chapter 367, Florida Statutes. This 
Commission acknowledged the County's resolution by Order No. PSC-
96-0896-FOF-WS, issued July 11, 1996, in Docket No. 960674-WS. 

By letter dated July JO, 1996, Grenel~te was ad"1sed of the 
Comrnission's jurisdiction and the ~tili.y'~ rP__.i-,,nsibility to 
obtain cl certificate. On August 30, :996, r:~\.!nel, fe filed an 
application for grandfather certifica. es to provide water and 
wastewater service in Polk. County in acc01dance with Section 
3 6 7 • 1 7 1 ( 2 ) ( b) , Florida St at u t € s . 

Subsequently, the Countv Commission requested the right to 
complete a hearing with respect to new rates for Grenelefe which 
was initiated prior to the transfer of jurisdiction to this 
Commission. This rate proceeding originated from a mandare by the 

Southwest Florida Water Management District {SWFWMD) to Grenelete 

to install meters for all water usage. This included water used 

for domestic use, as well as for irrigation. Grenelefe has both 
potable and non-potable water sources available for use to provide 
irrigation service: therefore, meters were installed to measu r:e 
both sources. 

On July 2, 1996, the County Commission approved monthly rntes 
using the base facility and gallonage charge rate-structure. The 

County CoIMlission also approved an irrigation rate, which Grenelete 
has been charging all irrig,:Hiun sr:1ur,:es since Septembl::'r !, l<J96. 

The utility originally began prov!ding service in 1977 to 
water and wastewater customers in Pnlk County, Florida. Sports 

Shinko Utility, Inc, d/b/a Gren~lefe Utilit it=:s (Grr.mnlefe or 
utility) acquired th,-. companv in 1cJk7. Thf' utility ,:urrently 

provides water service l~ 64r re~idential custom~r~ and 102 general 
service customers. Grenelefe also provides wastewater service to 

634 residential customers, but no commercial r,ustomers dt this 
time. According tn the utilitv's 1996 annual report, ttw utllity 
had operating reve.-.ues of $366,00'i and $210,0(;0 for lls w,.Her and 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-1546-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 961006-WS 
PAGE 3 

• 
wastewater systems, respectively. Additionally, the utility had a 
net operating income of $91,000 for its water system and a net 
operating loss of $42,000 f0r its ~astewater system. 

Application 

As stated earlier, on August 30, 1996, Grenelefe filed its 
application for grandfather ce rti f ica tes to provide water and 
wastewater service in Polk County. The utility's application is in 
compliance with the governing statute, Secti 1n 367 .171, flor ida 
Statutes, and other pertinent statutes and administrative rules 
concerning an application for a grandl 1the. L"rt1. 1.c 1te, The 
statutes and rules do not require no· l~ing c~, grandfather 
certificate applications. The application ~ontains a check in the 
amount of $2,750.00, which is the correct filing fee pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.020, E'lorida Adrninistcative Code. The applicant has 
provided a warranty deed as eviden:e that the utility owns the land 
upon which the utility's facilities are located as required by Rule 
25-30.035(6), florida Administrativ~ Code, The utility has also 
filed its annual report and paid regulatory assessment fees for 
1996. 

Adequate service tecritory and system maps and a territory 
description have been provided as prescribed by Rule 25-30.035(9), 
(10), and (11), rlorida Administrative Code. A description of the 
tecritory requested by the ~tility is shown in Attachment A of this 
01Jer, which by reference is incorporated herein, 

Based on the foregoing, we find it appropriate tu grant 
Grenelefe Certificates Nos. 589-W and 501-S to serve the territory 
described in Attachment A of this Order. 

Rotes and Charg€;;; 

As mentioned previously, the County requested that Lt oe 
allowed to complete a rat~ case proceeding that was initiated pr1or 
to its decision to t.ransf~r jurisd~ction t( Lhis C(,mml:H,Hm, o1nd nn 
July 2, 1996, the County apr-,r.--"'"'..J Grenelefe's mosl recent rates dfld 
charges. 

The following rates reflect th~ rates approved by the County. 
W-1 find these rates ;ind <:harges tn be redsonable, t.1nLl tht•y dt1' 



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1546-FOF-WS 
DOCK~! NO, 961006-WS 
PAGE 4 

• 
approved. We have included the rate approved by the c~unty for 
irrigation and have identified it as potable water even though the 
utility did not specify this in its tariff. The continued use of 
this rate when using non-potable irrigation watet is addressed 
subsequently in this Order. 

WATER 

9engr4l §~rviQ~ i ~Yl~i-tamilY 

Base f~~ility Char9j 
5/8" x 3 I 4 11 

1" 
1-1/2'' 

2 II 
3 0 

4 It 

6" 

Go llona<Je Charge 
(per 1,000 gallons) 

BAse Fac~lit~ ~h9tg~ 
$/8" X 3/4" 

1 ,, 

1-1/2" 

G.:illonage Charge 
(µer 1,000 gallons) 

~. F~cility Charae 
All Meter Sizes 

Galtooage Ch9rge 
(per 1,000 gallons) 

5esidential s~,vice 

(0 - 10,000 gallons) 
{10,000 - 35,000) 
(35,000+) 

(0 - 25,000 gallons) 
(25,000~) 

$ .J. 50 
" 11. /5 
$ 27.50 
$ 44.00 
S 88.00 
$137,'-I0 
S2-,'.,,00 

$ • 72 

$ ~.~o 
$ l ] . 7 !'l 
$ 27.50 

$ , 7 2 
$ l . 4 <1 

$ ~· , 16 

S 5.50 

$ l • 4 4 
$ ;1 , I h 



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1546-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 961006MWS 
PAGE 5 

WASTEWATER 

• 

Gene,al Service·& Multi~famil¥ 

Base Fgcility Charoe 
5/8" )( 3/4 11 

1 II 
1-1/2" 

2 II 
3" 
4 It 

6 If 

~allon~ge Charge 
{per 1,000 gallons) 

Sa5e Facility Charge 
5/8" X J/4" 

1 II 
l-1/2 11 

Gallonage Charge 
(per 1,000 gallons) 

Meter Size 
5/ 8 '' and 3 / 4 " 
1° and 1-1/2" 
2 11 and greater 

Residential Service 

Meter Test ChQ,g~s 

$ "I, 7 0 
$ 19,?.5 
$ 3lL~O 
$ 61. 60 
$123.20 
$192.50 
$385,00 

$ l. 04 

S 7,70 
$ 7.70 
~ 7.70 

$ 1.04 

$ 20.00 
S 25,00 

Actual Cost 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-1546-FOf-WS 
DOCKET NO. 961006-WS 
PAGE 6 

Initial Connection Fee 
Normal Reconnection fee 
Violation Reconnection Fee 
Premises Visit Fee 

-

S 1 J. 00 
$ 15.00 
$ 15.00 
~ lJ.00 

Service Availability Charge~ 

Service Line Extension ~nd Tap 
Meter Installation Charge (5/8" x 3/4 111 

Meter Installation Charge (over 5/1111 , 3/4''1 

No deposits required, 

Actual Cost. 
$ 65.00 

AcL·1al Co$t 

The utility has filed a tariff reflecting the rates and 
charges approved herein, with the exception of. the irri1ation rate. 
Accordingly, Grenelefe shall file a tariff sheet thQt separately 
identifies the irrigation rate. The other tariff .sheets are 
approved as submitted, Grenelefe shall ~ontinue to chdrge these 
rates and charges until authorized to change by the Commission. 
The tariff shall be effective for service rendered or connections 
made on or after the stamped approval date on the tar1fE sheets. 

Show Cause 

A$ stated earl.ier, on May 14, 1996, the County Corn.'l'lission 
adopted a resolution pursuant to Se~tion 367.171 1 Florida Statutes, 
declaring the privately-owned water and wastewater 111; i lit i~G in 
Polk County subject to the p,:ovisions of Chapter l6'1, Florida 
Stc;1tutes. On September 1, 1996, Grenelefe began charginq rates for 
non-potable irriga~ion service, However, these rates had nJt been 
approved by either this Commission or the County Commiss1or1. 

Section 367.081(1), ~'lorida Statutes, prc.iv1iJ1rn thc,1t el '.Jtillty 
mdy only charge rates and charges that have ~~en approved by the 
Commission. Section 367.091(3), Florida Statut~s, states that 1'(a) 
utility may only impose ar.d collect thos(~ rates ,ind ch,Hqes 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-1546-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO, 961006-WS 
PAGE 7 

• 
approved by the commission for the part1cul.ar class of service 
involved.~ Section 367.161(1), Florida Statutes, authorizes this 
Commission to assess a penalty of not more than $5,000 for each 
offense, if a utility 1s found to have knowingly refused to comply 
with, or to have willfully violated, any provision of Chapter 367, 
Florida Statutes, or any lawful rule or order of the C1mmission. 

Utilities are charged with the knowledge oC the Commission's 
rules and statutes. Additionally, "[i)t is a t.:ommon maxim, 
familiar to all minds that 1 1gnorance of the law' will not excuse 
any person, either civilly or criminaJ.ly." Barlow v. United 
States. 32 U.S. 404, 411 {1833). Thus, .,ny intenl"ional act, such 
as the utility's failure to r.omp1/ \-Lth '::h.=pte: 367, florida 
Statutes, would meet the standard fo· a »wil1tul violation." ln 
Order No. 2 4 306, issued April 1, 195:11, in Docket No. 8 90216-TL 
titled In Re; Inyest~gation loto Ihe Proper Ap~licaticn of Ryle 25-
14.003. F.A,C,, Relating To Tax savings Refund for 1988 and 1989 
for GTE Florida, Inc,, tht commission, having tound that the 
company had not intended to violate the rule, nevertheless tound it 
appropriate to order it to show cause why it should not be fined, 
stating that "'willful' implies an intent to do an act, and this is 
distinct from an intent to violate a statute or r1..ile. 11 ld.a.. at 6. 

l-'ailure to obtain the ap~rova: -of the Commission prior to 
charging rates for non-potable irrigation service is an apparent 
violation of Section5 367.081(1) and 367,091(3), florida Statutes. 
However, we believe that the circumstances of this case mitigate 
the necessity of a show cause proceeding al this time. As 
mentioned previously, in May, 1993, Grene~cfe was ord~(Cd by th~ 
SWFWMD to install meters on all service connections, which included 
water for domestic use and all types of irrigation. This was 
accomplished by the utility by May lS, 199~. Greneli~t~ then 
applied to the County at that time tur approval of rates, but the 
County did not accept the application and requested that Gr~nelefe 
obtain one year's usage data before reapplying lo the County, 
Grenelefe contracted with a second consulting firm, obtained the 
information, and r,~submitted to the County in May, l~<:16 for 
approval of monthly :·~rvice .nd irrjg.atlon rates. 

On July 2, 1996, the County Commission approved monthly 
service rates usinq the base facility and gallonaqe rate- :')tr11cture, 
as well as ,1 rate tnr :rrigatic,n s<HVif·e. ~ub~0q11t1r:l ly, c;, .. n1d1>itP 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-1546-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 961006-WS 
PAGE 8 

• 
asked for cl ar if icat ion of the County 1 a vote with respect to 
application of the irrigation rate to non-potable water. In an 
AugU5t 19, 1996 letter, the County Commission staff stated, "the 
rates approved by the Commission for Grenelefe on July 2, 1996 were 
for potable water only.,. This letter also suggested that the 
utility should contact this Commission with respect t-o setting 
rates for non-potable water since the Commission had officially 
assumed jurisdiction May 14, 1996. On September 1, 1996, Grenelefe 
in~ppropriately started billing customers the new metered rates, 
including all irrigation customers using either potable or non­
potable water. 

As stated previously, we bel it.. ve t ,1a ·. the c1 rcums t ances of 
this case mitigate the necessity of a ~~JW cau~c proceeding at this 
time. In a subsequent discussion in this Order, we require the 
utility to refund the revenues collected from the non-potable water 
irrigation rates. furthermore, utility personnel have been 
extremely cooperative with ou1 staff in the course of obtaining all 
the additional information to fully understand the history of the 
rate and develop an alternate non-potable water irrigation rate. 
Therefore, based on the foregoinqt we do not find 1t appropriate to 
(')rder Grenelefe to show cause why it should not be fined for 
violation of Sections 367.081(1) and 367.091(3), Floridd Stat~tes. 
Our finding in this matter is ~c~sistent with Order No. PSC-93-
02l9-FOF-WS, issued February 10 1 1993, in Docket No. 921098-WS, 1n 
Re: Appli~ation for certificates to eroyide water and wastewater 
service in Alachua co~nty und~r Grandfather Bights by Turkey ~reek. 
Ioc. & Family Piner. Inc;. d/b/s1 I1Jrkey cr~k Utilities, wherel11 we 
did not show cause the utility, but instead required refunds of 
unauthorized rate increases imposed by the utility after this 
Commission obtained jurisdict.ion. 

Refund of Non-potable dat~r Irrigation Revenues 

The rates that Grenelefe began charging for non-potable water 
irrigation service on September l, l 9Yh were ident i Cd l to the rates 
approved for µotable water irrigation service by Polk County on 
July 2, 1996. Althou,_!h the utility Wa5 mandated by th~ SWPWMO tn 

implement metered ir:r1,J1tion ::;erv1C"~, aripti,·.11 i1,11 11f tit,• 1i1tl' 11, 

11on-pot!lhl1;• w.,t-,.r irrigdtirin :,,,•rvl,:t! WdM never vttu.:tully dpproved 
l,y tdther the County or this Cornmiss1on. 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-1546-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 961006-WS 
PAGE 9 

-
for informational purposes, we requested that the utility 

provide an estimate of the revenue received from the non-potable 
water irrigation service. From October 1996 through May 1997, the 
utility billed 179 cu~tomers, receiving $39,152 from base facility 
charges and $102,902 from gallortage charges. It is our 
understanding that the utility has continued to charQe the rate; 
therefore, these amounts will be larger aL this time. 

As stated earlier, our decision herein is consistent with the 
Turkey Creek Order where refunds were required when the utility 
imposed unauthorized rate increases aft-•r the Comm1ssion obtained 
jurisdiction. Order No. PSC-93-0229-ro~-ws. 

While we appreciate that the ut:l.ty ha~ oeen under a mandate 
by SWFWMD to charge for non-potable .rrigdtion, we do not believe 
the utility should be allowed to retain revenues collected as a 
result of the utility's i"plementation of an unauthorized rate. 
Therefore, we find it appropriate to require Grenelc~e to refund 
the revenues collected from the unauthorized rate. 

Accordingly, Grenelefe shall refund the revenues col lBCtt!d 
from the non-potable water irrigat'on rates from September 1, 1996 
to date. The refund, with interest, shall be implemented pursuant 
to Rule 25-30.360, Florida Ad,tr,inistrative Code, The refund shall 
be calculated on a per customer basis and implemented within 90 
days of the date of this order. The utility shall fi.le refund 
reports consistent with the rule. All unclaimed amounts shall be 
treated as cash contributions-in-aid-of-construction pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.360(8}, Florida Administrative Code, 

Non-potable water lrrigation Bate 

Prior to Commission regulation, Grenelefe included at no extra 
charge lawn irrigation ser'\lice as a component of its water and 
wastewater service which was billed at a flat rate. In May 1993, 
the SWFWMD issued a con!lent order requiring Grenelefe to install 
meters for all wat,•r usage, including all type$ uf i.rrigat inn, in 
an effort to promott:: water CC"~servation. Grenelete contracted with 
consultants to assist in Jeveloping interim and permanent rates, 
and a schedule of installin, meters. The rate.s w.-:>ri'.! dr~~ i •rr1ed t () be 
r1?verrn<' neutral to the utillty. 



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1546-fOf-WS 
DOCKET NO. 961006-WS 
PAGE 10 

Grenelefe completed the meter installation program in May of 
1995, installing meters on all customer connections, and in 
addition, 110 connections using potable water and 192 connections 
using non-potable water for irrigation. As explained previously, 
the County did not accept the utility's initial application for 
approval of monthly service and irrigation rates and requested that 
Grenelefe obtain one year's usage data before reapplylng to the 
County, which Grenelefe did. 

After transferring jurisdiction to this Commission, the county 
completed the pending rate case proceed.1 ng on July 2, 1996 and 
approved monthly rates based on the bas~ facility and gallonage 
charge rate structure, with an inclin.ng 010~~ 91110,age rate. The 
County Commission also approved an irr' Jation tdte comprised of the 
same base facility charge as the monthly water rate and gallonage 
rates that included the upper two tiers of the monthly watec rate. 
These are the rates that Gre~elefe has been charging all irrigation 
customers. 

As discussed previously, correspondence after the County 
Commission vote clarified that the County Commission had approved 
this irrigation rate for application to potable irrigation water. 
The County stated that it did not regulate non-potable water and 
suggested the utility pursue this with this Commission. 

We have considered several tactics with respect to addressing 
the issue of whether a rate should be set for non-potable water 
used for irrigation purposes. in the context of this grandfather 
application. Normally this issue would be considered beyond the 
scope of the grandfather certificate process because traditionally 
utilities are only allowed to file the rates in effect al the time 
of the transfer which have e 1 ther been codified by the County or 
are verified through company billing dala. Anything requested by 
the utility outside the scope of these parameters is not suhject to 
Commission approval as a final agency action th~ough a grandfather 
proceeding. 

However, this 1:~se p~~sents an unusual di lemma because the 
utility specifiGally rc~eived a mandate from the SWfWMD to meter 
and bill to~ all irrigation water, which incl11des both potc1ble c1nd 
non-potable water. The utility has already been fined by the 
District for not installing irrigation meters in a timely fashion. 



• 
ORDER NO, PSC-97-1546-fOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 961006-WS 
PAGE 11 

Because the County approved an irrigation rate only for potabi~ 
water, we are faced with the decision of whether or not ta consider 
what is essentially a new class of service in this gra11dfather 
application. 

Because it is in the utility's best interests, we believe the 
review process in this case should be extended beyond the usu~l 
parameters of a grandfather application. The longer th~ utility 
remains without an approved rate, the greater its revenue losses. 
Because this issue goes betond what is contemplated in the 
grandfather statute, this issue shall be a proposed agency action. 

As this issue developed, the Gr~nelefe Associdtion of 
Condominium Owners expressed va.-10 1.s ..,onr..!J.1 s about any 
considerat.on of a rate for non-pota, 'e irr1~J~1on water. These 
customers allege that any rate would be double-billing customers, 
because the county rate case included all the expenses related to 
irrigation and was intended to generate a revenue neutral effect in 
going from a flat, unmetered environment to a metered base facility 
and gallonage charge rate structure. Secondly, the customers 
believe that information filed by the utility to identify capital 
costs related to non-potable service is overstated, which 
necessitates further discovery. 

We specifically took these concerns into account du(1~g thtl 
collection of additional data. We requested that the utility 
contact the consultant used by the County ln developing the 
County's approved rates to obtain various supporting workpapers. 
Additionally, we requested that the utili.ty provide information 
regarding the plant, bills, gallons, and expenses that are 
associated exclusively with the provision of non-p0table water 
irrigation service. The information provided does not provide tr,,. 
level of detail that is .iecessary for us to determine wltr. 
certainty if the County's calculdtion~ excluderl all of the non­
potable plant items identified by the utility. H·,wever, it dppears 
that the County's ~ate calculation did not include the non-potable 
water bills, gal.ons, or expenses identifiP.d by the utility. 

This Commissi<,J:. h;::,., recognized the provision ot irrigation 
with non-potable water in other cases such as East Central Florida 
Services, Inc. and recently Braden River Utilities, Inc., which 
provtded strictly non-potable irrigation service. Typically, non-



• 
ORDER NO. ~SC-97-1546-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO, 961006-WS 
PAGE 12 

• 
potable water rates are calculated u~ing the same methodology that 
is used to calculate potable water rates, including consideration 
of rate base, depreciation expense, amortization expense, and 
operating income. However, we believe thar a more comprehensive 
review I such as would be conducted in a .rate proceeding, is 
necessary to accurately determine if r1ny nf the non~r,otablt1 pl.1111 

and expense items were included in Lhe County's pot.Jule water Idte 
calculation. 

Therefore, we believe that at this time it is mo.re p.rudent to 
only use the items that we feel confide~t were not included in che 
County's potable water rate calculation to calculat~ a non-potable 
rate. The result is that our app.i: ..,ved L'ol .. P. wi: 1 lnly recover Lhat 
portion of the utility's salaries, pa~roll L~~es, purchased power, 
and allowance for regulatory asses ment fees that is associated 
with the provi~ion of non-potable water service. The rate does not 
include a return on the utility's investment in the non-potable 
plant. This is not our preferred methodology, but given the 
limited information that is available and the utility's immediate 
need for a non-potable water rate, w~ believe that thLs 
uminimalist" approach is the most reasonable solution at this ti~e. 

The following are the approved rates for irrigdtion service 
with non-potable water: 

Irrigation ~ervice - Noo-Pot9ble wat~r 

Base facility Charge 
5/8" X 3/4° 

l" 
1-1/2" 

2" 
311 
4" 
6" 

Gdllonage Chgrge 
lpe.r 1,000 gallons' 

$ 2.83 
$ 7,07 
S 14.lS 
$ 22.64 
S 45.28 
$ 70.7$ 
$141.49 

• ti I 

The utility shall file a tariff sheet reflecting the above 
rates. The tariff shall be effective for service rendered on or 



• 
ORD8R NO. PSC-97-1546-ror-ws 
DOCK~T NO. 961006-WS 
PAGE 13 

• 
after the stamped approval date on the tariff if no timely protest 
is filed by a substantially affected person. 

Meter Inst~llation and service Availability Charges 

Commission prac-t.ice with respect to appl ic,,hlt~ chdrqe:.-i un d 

separate meter used tor potable water 1rrigat1on i~ to charge the 
base facility and gallonage charge associat~d with the meter size, 
a meter installation charge dnd an additional service avdilability 
charge since these mete.r:s are placing a separate ..;emand on the 
potable water treatment facility. Thes~ additional charges were 
not billed by the utility because the SWFWMD mandated their 
installation, not because they were voluntar!!y requested by the 
customer. 

However, we are concerned with the utility being appropriately 
compensated in the future if additional customers request 
irrigation service using potable water. The utility is at risk of 
having these charges im~ uted at the time of f i1 ing for a ra. te 
increase if the charges are not properly identified in the tariff 
and applied by the utility. Therefore, the ~tillty shall file a 
revised tariff sheet indicating the applicability of these charges 
for that particular service Ln the future. 1h!~ tariff shall be 
effective for connections made on or after the stamped dpprovdl 
date on the tariff sheet. 

Closing of oocxet 

Upon expiration of the protest period, 1! d timely prote~t is 
not received from a substantially affected person, upoi, receipt dnd 
staff's approval of the revised tariff sheets and refund repo.r:ts as 
requit"ed by Rule 25-30. J60, E'loridd Adrninistrdtive Code, this 
docket shall be closed, 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the florida Puhl i,· :,1-rvt,'1.1 t·,,1c11t1~,:111,n thut :.iports 
Shinko Utility, I1·c, d/b/a Grenelo!t: :Ju 1 it It's 1n f-'ulk County is 
h~reby granted Ce1tificates Nos. ~89-W and ~0·1-s to serve the 
territory described :n Atl'..achment A of this Order, It 11, furtht?r 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-1$46-FOf-WS 
DOCKET NO, 961006-WS 
PAGE 14 

• 
ORDERED that the rates and charges set forth in the body of 

this Order are hereby approved. Sport~ Shinko Utility, Inc. d/b/a 
Greneler.e Utilities shall charge these rates and charges until 
authorized to change by thts Commission. It is further 

ORDERED that Sports Shinko Utility, Inc. d/b/a Grenelefe 
Ut1lities shall file tariff sheets which separately identify the 
potable water irrigation rate, indicate the applicability of meter 
installation and service availability charges, and reflect the non­
potable water irrigation rate approved herein. It is further 

ORDERED that the rates and char,es approved herein shall hQ 
effective for service rendered or conn1:ctlons t11dd(• 0n or after the 
stamped approval date on the ta1 i ff • m· ·~s. It is fun.her 

ORDERED that Sport a Shinko It i lit y, 1 nc. d/b/ a Grene tef e 
Utilities shall refund revenues collected fr.om \'ion-potable water 
irrigation rates since September l, 1996. lt is further 

ORDERED that the refund, with int~rest, sha 11 be 1mµlemlrnted 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.360, Florida Administrative Code, on a per 
customer ba~is within 90 days of th~ date of this Order. It is 
further 

ORDERED that Sports Shinko Utilit.y, Inc. d/b/a Grenelete 
Utilities shall file rP.fund r~port~ ~onsistent wirh Rule 2S-3U.360, 
Florida Administrative Code. 1t is further 

OR08RF.D that Sports Shinko Utilit.y, Inc;, d/t':/,1 !irnriro),•te 
Utilities shall not be required to show 1·dt1~f.• wl1y it ,•,h 11·.ilu not be 
fined for violatlon ot Set:tions '167.001{1) and Jo'l.0'.;11(3), Florida 
Statutes. It is further 

ORDERED that the provisi~ns of this Order, issued d~ proposed 
agency action, shall become finol and efte\,·t.1vr- unless an 
appropriate petition, in the form provided by fiule 25-22.036 1 

Florida Administrative Code, is received by the Dire<7tor, Division 
of Records and Reporting, 2540 Shum~rd Oak Boul~v .. 1rd, T,ll l,1hi.1.'>!W1•, 

Florida 32399-0850, by the closf.' of la1:~int~~~ 11n t ht- do1t r! :H•I. f11rtli 
1n the "Notice of Fu:-ther P·.1,,H1d111,1~> or ,fu,i11·1 .. d Hi:vu~w" attdched 
!wretu. It is further 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-1546-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 961006-WS 
PAGE 15 

-
ORDERED t.hat upon expiration of the protest per 1ud, if a 

timely protest is not received from a substantially affected person 
and upon receipt and staff's approval of the revised tariff sheets 
and refund reports as required by ~ule 25-30.360, Florida 
Administrative Code, this docket shall be closed. 

By ORDER of the Florida Fub!ic Service Commission this ill 
day of DeGember, l.ill, 

~ ~~-~AY6, 0?~ ~r 
Division. f Records d Reporting 

( S E A L ) 

BLR 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-1546-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 961006-WS 
PAGE 16 

• 
NOTICE Of fUBTHER PROCEEQINGS QB JUDICIAL BEVIEW 

The Florida Public Ser~ice Commission is required by Section 
120. 569 ( l), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

As identified in the body of this otjer, our action requ1r1ng 
a refund of non-potable water irrigation revenues, o~proving a non­
potable water irrigation rate, and lt'qui· J.n"J ".he filing of a tariff 
sheet reflecting meter installatio~ and servi~d availability 
charges is preliminary in nature and r.ill not become effective or 
final, e~cept as provided by Rule 25-22.029, Florida Adminisrrative 
Code. Any person whose substantial interests are affected by the 
action proposed by this ord~r may file a petition for a formal 
proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-22.029(4), Florida 
Administrative Code, in the form provided by Bule 25-2?.036(71 (a) 

and (f), Florida Administrative Code. This petition must be 
received by the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, at 
?.540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the 
close of business on December 30. 1997. If such a petition is 
filed, mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If 
mediation is conducted, it does not aftect a substantially 
interested person's right to a hearing. In the absence of such a 
petition, this order shall become effective on the date subsequent 
to the above date as provided oy Rule 25-27.029(61, Floridn 
Administrative Code. 

Any objection or protest filed ln this docket before the 
issuance date of this order i..i cons1dered abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed w i th1 n the 
specified protest period. 

If the relevant portion of this order becomes final and 
effective on the date uescribed above, any party adversely affected 
mny request judicial rtview ~Y the Florida Supreme court in the 
case of an electric, gas ...,r telephone utility or by ttw fl r :,t 
District Court of Appeal in t.he cd,e of .:i w<1tt~r ur wastt.'wdter 



• 
ORDER NO, PSC-97-1546-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 961006-~d 
PAGE 17 

• 
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and 
the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be 
completed within thirty (30) days of the effective d.=ite of this 
order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the forro specified in 
Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 

Any party adversely affected by the Com.miesion's final action 
in this matter may request: {~) reconsideration of the decision by 
filing a motion for recon$ideration with :he Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of 
this order in the form prescribed by R··le .?'..i ... ~ .. J.060, florida 
Administrative Code; or (2) judicial ,e\ iew bf :..he E lorida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric, ga$ or telephone utility or the 
rirst District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater 
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting and filtng a copy of the notice of appeal and 
the filing fee with the appropriate court. Thi$ filing must be 
completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, 
pursuant to Rule 9.110, clorida Rules of Appellat~ Procedure. The 
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(al, 
~lorida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-1546-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 961006-WS 
PAGE 18 

• 

SPORTS SBIRICO UTIL:Iff 1 I'NC. d/b/• QREN.ZL&J'B UTILITIES 

DESCRIPTION OF TERRITORY SERVED 

The following areas in Range 28 East, Township 28 South, Sections 
5, 6, 7 and 8, Polk County, Florida; 

The South¼ of Section 6; 
The North~ of Section 7; and 

In Sections 7 and 8 described as follows: 
The Point of Beginning {FOB) identified as the center of Section 7; 
from the POB run N 89°42'32" Ea distance of 2,599.05 feet; to the 
NW corner of Section 8; thence N 89°50'22" Ea distance of 1,320.00 
feet; thence South a distance of 1,317.85 feet more or less; thence 
S 03°59'01" Ea distance of 821.42 feet; thence N 89°54'04" W a 
distance of 1,378.88 fP.et: to the East line of Section;; thence S 
89°26'13'* W a distance of 2,574.02 feet; thence N 00°37 1 09" W a 
distance of 2,152.99 feet; to the POB; and 

In Section 5 described as follows; 
Begin at the SW corner of Section 5, Range 28 E, Township 28 S; 
run N 00°13'39» Ea distance of 2,641.87 feet to the POB; from the 
POB run N 00°05'32µ W a distance of 660.00 feet; thence N 89°49'05" 
Ea distance of 1,600 feet more or less; thence Southerly along the 
waters edge of Lake Marion a distance of 688 feet more or less; 
thence S 89°50 1 03µ W a distance of 1,407 feet more or less to the 
!?OB; and 

In Section 5 described as follows: 
From the SW corner of Section 5, Range 28 E, T0wnship ?8 s, dlso 
the POB; run N 00°·3•39H Ea di~tdnce a 2,64!.W/ feet; thence N 
89"49'05" W a dist,.-nce of 971.87 feet; thence S 00°43'25" Ea 
distance of 2,642.27 tc:·,t; •,1ence S 89°50 1 03"-W a distance of 994.74 
feet to the FOB; and 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-1546-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 961006-WS 
PAGE 19 

In Section 8 described as follows: 

• 
From the NW corner of Section 8, Range 28 E, Township 28 s, also 
the POB; run N 89°50'03" E a distance a 99-4. 74 feet; thence S 
00t,02'32"W a distance of 2,634.51 feet; thence S 89°50'22" W a 
dis ta nee of 1,000.27 feet; thence N 00 °09' 4 5'' E a di stance of 
2,634.45 feet to the POB. 




	20220811091930402
	20220811085349061



